

COPY

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

EDUARDO DE LA TORRE, et al.,
Plaintiffs, Appellants and Cross-Appellees,

vs.

CASHCALL, INC.,
Defendant, Appellee and Cross-Appellant.

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

FEB 14 2013

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

ON A CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, CASE No. 14-17571,
[CAL. RULES OF COURT, RULE 8.548].

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA AND THE CALIFORNIA
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT, APPELLEE AND CROSS-APPELLANT**

FRED J. HIESTAND, SBN 44241
COUNSELOR AT LAW
3418 Third Ave., Suite 1
Sacramento, CA 95817
Tel.: (916) 448-5100
Fax.: (916) 442-8644
fred@fjh-law.com

ERIKA C. FRANK, SBN 221218
HEATHER L. WALLACE, SBN 205201
CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
1215 K Street, Suite 1400
Sacramento, CA 95814
Tel.: (916) 444-6670
Fax.: (916) 444-6685

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Case No. **S241434**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION: INTEREST OF AMICI AND IMPORTANCE OF ISSUE	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. TO HOLD THAT THE FLL'S EXPRESS EXEMPTION FROM INTEREST CEILINGS FOR UNSECURED CONSUMER LOANS IN EXCESS OF \$2500 IS SUBJECT TO JUDICIALLY IMPOSED INTEREST RATE CEILINGS UNDER THE RUBRIC OF "UNCONSCIONABILITY," WOULD DEFY COMMON SENSE AND CONFLICT WITH THE PURPOSE OF THE STATUTE.	11
A. It is Illogical to Construe the FLL as Permitting an Affirmative Claim by a Borrower against a Lender on "Unconscionability" Grounds where the Loan Amount Exceeds \$2500.	11
B. To Hold, as a Matter of Law, that Unsecured Consumer Loans for more than \$2500 are Subject to Judicial Regulation for "Unconscionability" solely on the Basis of the Interest Rate Charged, Defeats the Purpose of the FLL.	17
II. COURTS ARE ILL-EQUIPPED TO REGULATE AND DETERMINE PERMISSIBLE VERSUS IMPERMISSIBLE INTEREST RATES FOR CONSUMER LOANS UNDER AN "UNCONSCIONABILITY" STANDARD, WHICH IS WHY THE UCL SHOULD NOT BE USED FOR THAT END.	22
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	28
PROOF OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>A & M Produce Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> (1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 473	22
<i>Biljac Associates v. First Interstate Bank</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 1410	15
<i>California Grocers Ass'n v. Bank of Am.</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 205	23
<i>Carboni v. Arrospide</i> (1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 76	15, 16, 19
<i>Corbett v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 649	15
<i>De La Torre v. CashCall, Inc.</i> (9 th Cir. 2017) 854 F.3d 1082	8
<i>De La Torre v. CashCall, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2014) 56 F.Supp.3d 1105	8, 15, 23
<i>Desert Healthcare Dist. v. PacifiCare FHP, Inc.</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 781	26
<i>DiCampi-Mintz v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 983	12
<i>Ford v. Gouin</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 339	17
<i>Hambrick v. Healthcare Partners Med. Group, Inc.</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 124	25
<i>Harris v. Capitol Growth Investors XIV</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142	26

<i>Jiagbogu v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 2879939	15
<i>Morrison v. State Board of Education</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 214	22
<i>Mountain Lion Foundation v. Fish & Game Com.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 105	13
<i>Orloff v. Los Angeles Turf Club</i> (1951) 36 Cal.2d 734	22
<i>Parks v. MBNA America Bank, N.A.</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 376	15
<i>People ex el. Dept. Of Transp. v. Naegeke Outdoor Advertising Co.</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3rd 509	25
<i>People v. Guiton</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1116	15
<i>Peoples Finance & Thrift Company of Beverly Hills v. Mike-Ron Corp., Inc.</i> (1965) 236 Cal.App.2d 897	16, 17
<i>Stafford v. Realty Bond Service Corp.</i> (1952) 39 Cal.2d 797	16
<i>United States v. Cardiff</i> (1952) 344 U.S. 174	22
<i>Wertheim, LLC v. Currency Corporation</i> , 2012 WL. 1854944	15

Codes and Statutes

B & P Code § 17200 et. seq.	7
Civ. Code § 1670.5(a)	14

Fin. Code § 22001 (a)	17
Fin. Code § 22302	7, 10-14, 21, 26
Fin. Code § 22303	8, 10-12, 14, 16, 18, 21
Fin. Code § 22700	12
SB 447 (1985)	13, 14, 16, 17

Articles, Texts, Treatises and Miscellaneous

Ruggero J. Aldisert, <i>LOGIC FOR LAWYERS: A GUIDE TO CLEAR LEGAL THINKING</i> (3 rd ed. 1997)	16
Steven W. Bender, <i>Rate Regulation at the Crossroads of Usury and Unconscionability: the Case for Regulating Abusive Commercial and Consumer Interest Rates under the Unconscionability Standard</i> (1994) 31 <i>HOUS. L. REV.</i> 721	24
<i>BLACK'S LAW DICT.</i> (9th ed. 2009)	22
Norman N. Bowsher, <i>Usury Laws: Harmful When Effective</i> (1974) 56 <i>FED. RES. BANK OF ST. LOUIS</i> 16	18
Shirley Chilton, Secretary of State and Consumer Services Agency, Memorandum to Governor George Deukmejian, Sept. 3, 1985	18
Llewellyn, <i>Remarks on the Theory of Appellate Decision and the Rules or Canons About How Statutes are to be Construed</i> (1950) 3 <i>VAND. L. REV.</i> 395	17
D. Q. McInerney, <i>BEING LOGICAL</i> (2005)	16
Eric A. Posner & E. Glen Weyl, <i>Cost-Benefit Analysis of Financial Regulations: A Response to Criticisms</i> (2015) 124 <i>YALE L.J. FORUM</i> 246	24, 25

Singer, *STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION* §48A:08 (2000 ed.) 17

Benjamin F. Tennille, Lee Applebaum, Anne Tucker Nees, *Getting to Yes in Specialized Courts: The Unique Role of ADR in Business Court Cases* (2010) 11 *PEPP. DISP. RESOL. L.J.* 35 21

Roger J. Traynor, *Reasoning in a Circle of Law* (1970) 56 *VA. L. REV.* 739 14
